for cross-over bias, we requested Novartis to provide outputs for the model when intention to

treat data are used in the model. These outputs are shown in Table 20.

Table 20 : Base case output based on ITT data analysis using data from the February 2008 cut-
off (without application of IPCW)

Base Case Cost-Effectiveness results per
patient :WITH PAS APPLIED

Everolimus
plus BSC*

BSC alone Incremental

Total costs £ 25,222 14,758 10,463

QALYs 0.607 0.492 0.115

Incremental cost per QALY gained £  91,256

Base Case Cost-Effectiveness results per
patient :WITHOUT PAS APPLIED

Everolimus
plus BSC*

BSC alone Incremental

Total costs £ 27,328 14,758 12,570

QALYs 0.607 0.492 0.115

Incremental cost per QALY gained £  109,627

5.3.1.2.  One-way sensitivity analysis

A range of one-way deterministic sensitivity analysis are provided in the Novartis submission

and reproduced in Table 21. These show the incremental values for both scenarios of drug

costing with PAS and without PAS.

Table 21 : One-way sensitivity outputs presented by Novartis

Variable

Without PAS With PAS

Inc.

cost £*

Inc.

QALY

ICER
everolimus

v. BSC

Inc.

cost

ICER
everolimus

v. BSC
Base Case 18,661 0.304 61,330 15,704 51,613

Lower 95% CI for mortality HR = 0.31  21,008 0.408 51,375 18,052 44,298

Upper 95% CI for mortality HR = 0.97  15,097 0.165 92,074 12,141 73,605

Lower 95% CI for SD utility = 0.70 18,661 0.290 64,376 15,704 54,177

Upper 95% CI for SD utility = 0.81 18,661 0.316 59,003 15,704 49,655

Lower 95% CI for PD utility = 0.61 18,661 0.300 62,275 15,704 52,409

Upper 95% CI for PD utility = 0.76 18,661 0.310 60,284 15,704 50,733

Everolimus DI = 100% 20,179 0.304 66,321 16,959 55,736

Everolimus DI = 80% 16,475 0.304 54,148 13,899 45,680

Utility of SD with AE state for BSC = 0.76,
and 0.68 for everolimus 18,661 0.300 62,225 15,704 52,366

Cost of PD health state (inc. post trial
costs) +50% per cycle = £4,605 19,319 0.304 63,493 16,363 53,777

Cost of PD health state (inc. post trial
costs) -50% per cycle = £1,535 18,003 0.304 59,167 15,046 49,451

Progressive disease drug and non-drug.
DI=100%. Cost = £2,997 18,904 0.304 62,130 15,948 52,414

Progressive disease drug and non-drug. 18,417 0.304 60,529 15,461 50,813

 73

Source: Novartis Submission. Tables 7.14,  p.141

5.3.2.  Probabilistic Results

In addition, to the one-way sensitivity analysis, Novartis present a probabilistic sensitivity

analysis (PSA) based on their model. In the PSA, parameter uncertainty is represented by

using probabilistic distributions rather than fixed values for model input parameters. Monte

Carlo simulation is then used to generate a large number of model outputs based on these

randomly input parameters sampled from these probabilistic distributions.

The cost-effectiveness acceptability curve (CEAC) derived from the PSA conducted by